

No. 21-1977

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

AIDEN VASQUEZ and MIKA COVINGTON,  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
Hon. William P. Kelly

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF IOWA LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

Melissa C. Hasso  
Iowa Bar No. AT0009833  
Sherinian & Hasso Law Firm  
111 E. Grand Ave. Ste 212  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Phone: 515-224-2079  
FAX: 515-224-2321  
E-mail: mhasso@sherinianlaw.com

Steve Sanders \*  
Maurer School of Law  
Indiana University  
211 S. Indiana Ave.  
Bloomington, IN 47405  
Phone: 812-855-1775  
FAX: 812-855-0555  
E-mail: stevesan@indiana.edu

\* Application pending for  
admission *pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTEREST OF THE AMICI .....	5
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Far From Being an Ordinary Statutory Updating, Division XX Enacts Targeted Discrimination Against a Particularly Vulnerable Group .....	8
II. Objective Evidence Demonstrates that Division XX Was Impelled by Animus .....	12
A. Political and legal context.....	15
B. Legislative process .....	17
C. Harsh impact or effects .....	19
D. Lack of legitimate justification .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Learning Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249 (1985).....	14, 23
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....	12
<i>Good v. Iowa Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019).....	Passim
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003).....	19
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106, 69 S. Ct. 463 (1949).....	22
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369, 87 S. Ct. 1627 (1967).....	10, 11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620 (1996).....	Passim
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528, 93 S. Ct. 2821 (1973).....	14, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	Passim
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2000).....	7, 16
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555 (1977).....	14

Statutes

Iowa Code § 216.7(3) .....6

Administrative Codes

Iowa Admin. Code r. 441.78.1(4).....9

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d) and 6.903(1)(g)(1) .....26

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1) .....26

Other Authorities

2019 Iowa House Acts, House File 766, Division XX (codified at Iowa Code § 216.7(3)(2022)) .....6

Iowa House Journal 1064 (Apr. 27, 2019) ..... 18

William D. Araiza, *Animus: A Short Introduction to Bias in the Law* 103 (2017) ..... 14, 17

Dale Carpenter, *Windsor Products: Equal Protection from Animus*, 2013 SUP. CT. REV. 183 .....Passim

Courtney Crowder and Tony Leys, “Kicked in the face”: Transgender Iowans in Pain After Amendment Bans Public Funds for Transition Care, THE DES MOINES REGISTER, April 30, 2019, at <https://tinyurl.com/hv9jy9h4> .....20

Caroline Cummings, *Governor Reynolds Stands by Signing Bill With Medicaid Coverage Ban on Transgender Surgery*, CBS2 IOWA, May 7, 2019, at <https://tinyurl.com/awfwnr5k> ..... 15
